
City of Bennet
City Council

NOTICE OF MEETING
May 29, 2025

City Council Special Meeting
7:00 PM

Bennet City Hall, 685 Monroe, Bennet, NE 68317

*Meeting agendas are kept continuously current and available for public inspection at the offices of the City Clerk.  All sessions 
of the Bennet Mayor and City Council remain open to the attendance of the public, but the Council reserves the right to go into 
closed session subject to the Open Meetings Act

REGULAR MEETING
AGENDA

1. ROLL CALL AND PUBLIC MEETINGS LAW NOTIFICATION
2. MINUTES of May 12, 2025 City Council Regular Meeting Approval
3. PRESIDING OFFICER PUBLIC COMMENT ANNOUNCEMENT.  
4. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

4.a. CIP Projects
4.b. RES 2025-5.3 Employee Insurance Stipend
4.c. ALLO Proposal

5. NEW BUSINESS
5.a. Municipal Accounting & Finance Conference, June 18-20, 2025
Sue & Michelle
5.b. Cochrane Corner Subdivision Improvement Agreement

6. COMMUNICATIONS
7. PUBLIC COMMENT
8. ADJOURNMENT
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The  Bennet City Council (the “Council”) of the City of Bennet, Nebraska (the “City”) held a Regular 

business meeting on May 12, 2025 at 7:00 PM, at the Bennet City Hall, 685 Monroe, Bennet, NE 68317 

in the City, the same being open to the public and preceded by advance publicized notice duly given in 

strict compliance with the provisions of the Open Meetings Act, Chapter 84, Article 14, Reissue Revised 

Statures of Nebraska, as amended, and having set forth (a) the time, date and place of the meeting: (b) 

that the meeting would be open to the attendance of the public; and (c) that the agenda for the 

meeting, kept continuously current, was available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk and 

posted at the City Office, Post Office and First Nebraska Bank. 

 

Mayor Ryan Cheney called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and announced the location of the Open 

Meetings Act.  City Clerk Sue Biltoft conducted roll call.  Council Members in attendance were Josh Buck: 

Present, Jesse Schmidt: Present, Pete Simmons: Present, Dan Zieg: Present. Also being present, Attorney 

David Solheim and Deput City Clerk, Michelle Olesen. A quorum being present, and the meeting duly 

commenced, the following proceedings were taken while the meeting remained open to attendance by 

the public.  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited.   

 
Consent Agenda: 
3 (a) Minutes for meeting of the Council on April 14, 20253  
3 (b) Claims for payment 
3 (c) Treasurer’s report 
3 (d) Resolution 2025-5.2 Surplus of 1999 GMC Pickup  
 
Moved Resolution 2025-5.2 to Unfinished Business. 
 
Simmons moved and Zieg seconded a motion that all items under the consent agenda be approved and 
accepted as presented. Roll call vote: YES: Buck, Zieg, Simmons, Schmidt. Motion carried. 
 
Brian Schuele, Olsson Engineering, explained the grant process and is hoping to have a trail committee 
meeting before the June City Council meeting on the 9th.  Zieg moved and Buck seconded a motion to 
approve Olsson Engineering to re-start the SS4A planning process. Roll call vote: YES: Schmidt, Buck, 
Simmons, Zieg. Motion carried. 
 
Discussion was held on Ryan Cheney’s request to change the right-of-way on Quincy Street. Schuele 
mentioned that all owners would need to re-plat their properties in order to move the right-a-way to 
the appropriate area.   The item was tabled until the Fire Department is informed of the request. 
 
The new effective date in the Resolution 2025-4.3 Lawn Water Restrictions aligns with the dates now 
enforced by Rural Water District #1, which was April 1st of this year. Zieg moved and Buck seconded a 
motion to approve the dates in the Resolution 2025-4.3 Lawn Water Restrictions. Roll call vote: YES: 
Buck, Simmons, Zieg, Schmidt. Motion carried. 
 
Jesse Schmidt provided documentation for the ALLO proposal for internet, IT services and telephone for 
the City of Bennet. Prior to making a decision the costs of terminating the current contracts will need to 
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be calculated. Schmidt is to provide a list of current ALLO customers for the City Clerk to check on 
recommendations/reviews. 
 
Simmons moved and Buck seconded a motion to move 6H to 6A. Roll call vote: YES: Buck, Schmidt, 
Simmons, Zieg. Motion carried. 
 
Lilile Chambers presented plans for the 4th of July celebrations and provided contracts to be signed for 
the fireworks.  Attorney Solheim drafted a letter to NDOT to allow for the parade to be on Highway 43 
(Monroe Street) again this year. Zeig moved and Schmidt seconded a motion to authorize Mayor Cheney 
to approve the letter for NDOT and a formal resolution to be approved at the June meeting. Roll call 
vote: YES: Buck, Schmidt, Simmons, Zieg. 
 
Garbage fees were moved to the Master Fee schedule.  Buck moved and Schmidt seconded a motion to 
send RFP’s for curbside and compactor service. Roll call vote: YES: Simmons, Schmidt, Buck. NAY: Zieg. 
Motion carried. 
 

The Panthers Ballclub has requested a shed similar to the one at the T-Ball field to placed at the South 
Ballfield for storage of ball equipment. Scott Ringland provided a quote from Mid-America Structures. 
Mayor Cheney will speak with Scott about getting additional bids. 
 
The current dates for the Splashpad will be the same as last year and will be opening on Saturday, May 
24th.  Water usage will be re-evaluated after two weeks of use. 
 
A proposal to increase the employee insurance stipend was presented. Zieg moved and Buck seconded a 
motion for approval of Resolution 2025-5.3 increasing the monthly rate to $1,000 with proof of 
insurance. Schmidt indicated he would like to provide more information at the next meeting. Roll call 
vote: YES: Zieg, Buck. NAY: Simmons, Schmidt. Tie breaker vote: NAY: Cheney. Motion failed. 
 
Schmidt presented additional information regarding ALLO and investment opportunities with SLGSafe 
Treasury Securities.  
 
The Master Fee schedule was reviewed for changes to the curb cut fee and garbage fees.  
Buck suggested curb cut fees be $75.00 for the original 25 feet and $25.00 per foot up to 30 feet. 
Anything over 30 feet will need approval from Brian Schuele.  Zieg moved and Schmidt seconded a 
motion to change the curb cut fee accordingly and the monthly garbage fees changed for residential 
permits to $35/month and commercial permits to $65/month. Roll call vote: YES: Buck, Schmidt, 
Simmons, Zieg. Motion carried. 
 
Zieg moved and Buck seconded a motion to approve recommended building permit changes on the 
Master Fee Schedule to the amounts presented. Roll call vote: YES: Schmidt, Zieg, Buck, Simmons. 
Motion carried. 
 
Zach Fergus, City Utilities Superintendent, reported there is used sewer jetter available for purchase for 
$37,500.00. It is currently being used by the City of Ashland but will be available later this summer.  The 



City of Bennet, Nebraska 

City Council 

 Minutes May 12, 2025 

Regular Meeting 

 

3 
 

machine will be inspected and repaired before purchase is final. Zieg moved and Simmons seconded a 
motion to approve purchase of the sewer jetter for $37,500 contingent on passing the inspection and 
approved by the mayor. Roll call vote: YES: Zieg, Simmons, Buck NAY: Schmidt. Motion carried. 
 
The Lancaster County Roads Department sent a letter terminating the interlocal agreement with the City 
of Bennet for care of 162nd (Tyler Street) from Cottonwood. Mayor Cheney will ask about a possible 
maintenance agreement with Vasa construction for the June meeting. 
 
There being no other business, Zieg moved and Simmons seconded a motion to adjourn at 9:30 pm. Roll 
call vote: YES: Buck, Schmidt, Simmons, Zieg. Motion carried. 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

      

City Clerk Sue Biltoft      Mayor, Ryan Cheney  

City of Bennet, NE      City of Bennet, NE 

 

 



2024 CIP Projects

PROJECT # PROJECT AMOUNT YEAR STATUS UPDATE

Project #9 Water Main Looping 475,000.00$           24/25

Bid approved 6-10-24 $349,996/ 
expected completion Dec. 15th.  Bid 
doesn't include engineering fees. Completed

Project #19 Water Storage Tank - Maintenace Contract 54,956.00$              24/25 5 year contract for rehab

Project #23 Additional Water Storage Facility 1,000,000.00$       26/27
Project #32 Office Building/Community Center 3,500,000.00$       25/26
Project #42 Update PLC @ WWTP 50,000.00$              24/25 carryover - SCADA Project out for bid In process
Project #43 Lagoon Cleaning 150,000.00$           24/25 every 3 yrs
Project #44 Van Buren & Garden St. Area Inlet 20,000.00$              24/25
Project #45 Cottonwood & Tyler Street Paving 1,500,000.00$       25/26
Project #48 Contribution towards Pre-School Park Equip 10,000.00$              24/25 carryover - Keno funds
Project #50 Dump Truck 100,000.00$           24/25 Completed
Project #51 Jetting Sewer Mains - 25% Annual Maintenance 6,000.00$                24/25
Project #52 Brush Hog  - attachement for BobCat 5,000.00$                24/25 Completed

Project #59 City Trail System:  Phase I - Planning 125,000.00$           24/25
SS4A Planning Grant $100,000- Approved 
& good to proceed. In process

Phase II - Construction 2,500,000.00$       25/26 construct
Project #60 Asphalt Sealing 15,000.00$              24/25 Annually
Project #61 Text My Gov 2,000.00$                24/25 Annual Fee
Project #62 Sanitary Sewer Video Inspection 70,000.00$              24/25
Project #65 Snow Blade for future truck purchase 15,000.00$              25/26 Completed
Project #66 Basketball/Pickle Ball Court, 1/2 court 15,000.00$              25/26
Project #67 Annexation Plan 20,000.00$              24/25



CITY OF BENNET CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT REQUEST 

1. Project Title                 Office Equipment & Software 

2. Purpose of Project Request Form (Check One) 

 

3. Department Priority 

4. Location 

5. Description 

6. Justification 

7. Purpose of Expenditures (check appropriate)   

8 Purchase                                        Per Unit                                                   Total  

Initial Cost                                    $_______________________                 $ ____________________________ 

Plus Installation or other costs     $_______________________                 $_____________________________ 

Less trade-in or other discount    $________________________               $_____________________________ 

Net Cost                                       $____________________            $________________________            

9 Estimate Use of Requested Items (s) 

Weeks per year ________      Approximate months (if seasonable) ________        For the weeks used, estimate: 

Average days per week ___________    Average hours per day __________    Estimated useful life ___________ 

10 Replaced Item (s)     

 Make  _________________                          Age    ________________           

11 Recommended Disposition of Replaced Item (s) 

      Possible use by other agencies               Sale                Trade-in                  Dispose of                                                                                                                      

12 Cost    Budget FY                           Total                         13 Recommended Sources of Financing 

                 2025-2026             $___________________ 

                 2026-2027              $___________________ 

                 2027-2028              $___________________ 

                 2028-2029              $___________________ 

                 2029-2030              $___________________ 

                 2031-2032              $___________________ 

14 Comments 

15 Submitting Authority 

  Submitted By _____________________________________________  Date_____________________________    

   Position   _____________________________________________    

                                                                                 

 X  
Add a new item to the 

program 

Modify/continue a project already            

in the adopted program 

Equipment           

(complete 6-10) 

Scheduled replacement Present equipment obsolete/worn out 

Expanded service/new operation 

Increase safety/improve production 

   X   

 

X   

Project Number 

52 

5 8 3-5 years 

#3 

City Clerk/Treasurer 

Sue Biltoft 5-14-25 
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RESOLUTION NO 2025-5.3 

 

A RESOLUTION REVISING MONTHLY PAYMENT FROM THE CITY TO PERMANENT, 

FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES TO DEFRAY THE COST OF HEALTH INSURANCE. 

I. 

In accordance with Article 9 of the Village of Bennet, Nebraska Personnel Policies and 

Procedures adopted by Resolution No. 2017-11.4, the City provides a monthly payment to 

permanent, full-time employees to defray the costs of the employee’s health insurance, which 

payment is set by the Board of Trustees and reviewed on an annual basis. 

II. 

The amount of such payment, set by motion on July 8, 2024 of $500.00, has been reviewed by 

the City Council and it now has determined that an adjustment to the amount of the monthly 

payment is warranted.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY 

COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE CITY OF BENNET, NEBRASKA:  

 

THAT the amount of the payment be made to permanent, full-time employees to defray 

the cost of the employee’s health insurance, in accordance with the provisions of Article 9 of the 

Village of Bennet, Nebraska Personnel Policies and Procedures is hereby set at ______________ 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ______ day of May 2025 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 _________________________________     __________________________________  

City Clerk/Treasurer     Mayor City  

City of Bennet, NE    City of Bennet 

 

 

SEAL 













Current Expenses Taxes & Fees
IT 359.67$               
Phone 139.71$               25.91$                  

Office Internet 223.36$               16.77$                  
WW Internet 177.51$               44.09$                  

One Time IT Expense

Monthly Total 900.25$               
Total Current Cost (for length of new ALLO Contract) 64,818.00$        

Cost of ALLO Contract 64,709.56$        

Cost of ALLO Contract if start on 1/1/2026 (3 months less cancellation fees) 63,087.82$        

I



Allo Proposed
383.71

366.42

One Time expenses (Cancellations, ALLO set up) 10,700.20$     

# of months of new ALLO Contract 72

ALLO Monthly Cost needs to be…. 751.64$            
What ALLO is offering 750.13$            
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SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT 

(Cochrane Corner Addition and Cochrane Corner 1st Addition) 

 

 

 This Subdivision Improvement Agreement is made and entered into by and between 

Cochrane Corner, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company (the “Subdivider”) and the City of 

Bennet, Nebraska, a municipal corporation (the “City”), and replaces in its entirety the Amended 

and Restated Subdivision Improvement Agreement (Cochrane Corner Addition) dated June 20, 

2024 entered into between Subdivider and City. 

RECITALS 

I. 

Subdivider made application to the City for permission to subdivide and for approval of 

the plat of Cochrane Corner 1st Addition, modifying the size and number of lots and eliminating 

Maynard Place, a private roadway, included within Cochrane Corner Addition. 

II. 

Ordinance No. 2022-2.1, amended and restated by Ordinance No. 2024-5.1 (the 

“Ordinance”), approving Cochrane Corner Addition contains certain provisions requiring an 

agreement between the Subdivider and City relating to said plat and the development thereof, and 

this Agreement is being modified to accommodate the changes to Cochrane Corner Addition 

resulting from the approval of Cochrane Corner 1st Addition. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the City granting permission to plat and approval 

of the plat of Cochrane Corner Addition and Cochrane Corner 1st Addition (the “Final Plats”), it 

is agreed by and between Subdivider and City as follows: 
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1. Subdivider accepts the conditions set forth in said Ordinance and agrees to 

construct, at his own cost and expense, improvements for the Final Plats consisting of the 

following: 

 

(a) Storm sewers as shown on the construction drawings as approved by the City Engineer. 

 

(b) Paving (street surfacing) of private roadways Albert Lane and Barbara Lane within 

Outlot A, Cochrane Corner 1st Addition, in accordance with the construction drawings 

as approved by the City Engineer.  

 

(c) 6” water mains and appurtenances within the utility easement granted in Outlot A, 

Cochrane Corner 1st Addition, along Barbara Lane and Albert Lane, all in accordance 

with the construction drawings as approved by the City Engineer. 

 

(d) 4” sanitary sewer service and 8” sanitary sewer main and appurtenances in the right-

of-way of Tyler Street and within the utility easement granted in Outlot A, Cochrane 

Corner 1st Addition, along Barbara Lane and Albert Lane, and within the utility 

easement granted in Outlot B, Cochrane Corner 1st Addition, all in accordance with the 

construction drawings as approved by the City Engineer. 

 

(e) 5” concrete sidewalks along both sides of all private roadways within the limits of the 

Final Plats. 

 

(f) Permanent monuments (lot staking) as required by the construction drawings approved 

by the City Engineer. 

 

(g) Construction and installation of a storm water detention facility on Outlot B, Cochrane 

Corner 1st Addition, as shown on the construction drawings approved by the City 

Engineer.   

 

(h) The Subdivider shall maintain the Outlots within the Final Plats and all private 

roadways and improvements located thereon on a permanent and continuous basis. 

Subdivider agrees to retain ownership of and the right of entry to the Outlots in order 

to perform the above-described maintenance of the Outlots and private roadways and 

improvements on a permanent and continuous basis. However, Subdivider may be 

relieved and discharged of these obligations upon the creation in writing of a permanent 

association of property owners that will be responsible for said permanent and 

continuous obligations; provided the maintenance agreements are incorporated into 

covenants and restrictions in deeds to the subdivided property and the document(s) 

creating the property owners’ association and the restrictive covenants have been 

reviewed and approved by the City Attorney and filed of record in the Office of the 

Register of Deeds. If the Outlots or private roadways and improvements are not 

maintained, or when necessary, repaired, the City shall have the right to enter upon the 
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Outlots and maintain or repair the same and charge the cost thereof to Subdivider or 

the property owners’ association, whichever is applicable, or to directly assess the cost 

thereof to all lots within the Final Plats.   

 

A copy of the construction drawings as approved by the City Engineer are on file in the office of 

the City Clerk/Treasurer and are made a part hereof by reference. 

2. In lieu of constructing, at its own cost and expense, 260 feet of 6” water main and 

appurtenances in the right-of-way of Tyler Street (“Tyler Street Water Main”) required for 

Cochrane Corner Addition, Subdivider agrees to reimburse the City $24,073 for the actual costs 

incurred by the City to install the Tyler Street Water Main.  Subdivider shall make such 

reimbursement for the Tyler Street Water Main to the City at such time as Subdivider installs the 

water mains referenced in Paragraph 1.(c). 

3. Subdivider agrees to timely complete the improvements and facilities required by 

the City in accordance with the time limits established in the Ordinance.  Subdivider further agrees 

to post the required security to guarantee (i) completion of such improvements and facilities and 

(ii) reimbursement of the Tyler Street Water Main costs to the City. 

4. The agreements contained herein shall be binding and obligatory upon the heirs, 

successors, and assigns of the parties hereto. 

Dated this _______ day of ____________________________, 2025. 
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      SUBDIVIDER 

 

COCHRANE CORNER, LLC, a Nebraska limited 

liability company 

 

By:  BIC Development, LLC, a Nebraska limited 

liability company, Manager 

 

By: ________________________________ 

Boyd Batterman, Member 

 

      CITY 

 

ATTEST:     CITY OF BENNET, NEBRASKA, 

      A Municipal Corporation 

 

 

______________________________     By: ___________________________________ 

Michele Lincoln, City Clerk   Ryan Cheney, Mayor 
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